

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

DANIEL HERNANDEZ and NEVIN COHEN,  
LAUREN ABRAMS and DONNA FREEMAN-  
TWEED, MICHAEL ELSASSER and DOUGLAS  
ROBINSON, MARY JO KENNEDY and JO-ANN  
SHAIN, and DANIEL REYES and CURTIS  
WOOLBRIGHT,

Plaintiffs,

- against -

VICTOR L. ROBLES, in his official capacity as  
CITY CLERK of the City of New York,

Defendant.

Index No. 103434/2004

Hon. Doris Ling-Cohan

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN RESPONSE  
TO MEMORANDUM OF LAW ON BEHALF OF *AMICI***

LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE  
AND EDUCATION FUND  
120 Wall Street, Suite 1500  
New York, New York 10005  
(212) 809-8585

KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS &  
FRANKEL LLP  
919 Third Avenue  
New York, New York 10022  
(212) 715-9100

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. <i>IN RE COOPER</i> IS NOT A BAR TO PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS .....	4
II.   THE PROHIBITION AGAINST MARRIAGE BETWEEN SAME-SEX PARTNERS VIOLATES PLAINTIFFS’ RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS UNDER THE NEW YORK CONSTITUTION .....	7
III.  THE EXCLUSION OF SAME-SEX COUPLES FROM CIVIL MARRIAGE VIOLATES PLAINTIFFS’ RIGHT UNDER THE NEW YORK CONSTITUTION TO EQUAL PROTECTION AND CANNOT SATISFY THE HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY TO WHICH IT IS SUBJECT .....	10
IV.  THERE IS NOT EVEN A LEGITIMATE AND RATIONAL BASIS TO DENY PLAINTIFFS THE RIGHT TO MARRY .....	16
A. <i>Amici</i> ’s Desire to Preserve a Discriminatory “Traditional Definition of Marriage” Is Not an Independent and Legitimate Justification for Depriving Same-Sex Couples of the Right to Marry .....	17
B.  Excluding Same-Sex Couples from Civil Marriage Does Not Rationally Further a State Interest in Fostering Procreation in Marriage .....	19
C.  Denying Marriage to Same-Sex Couples Hurts, Rather Than Promotes, the Welfare of Children .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Adams v. Howerton</i> , 673 F.2d 1036 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	7 n.6
<i>In re Adoption of Carolyn B.</i> , 6 A.D.3d 67, 774 N.Y.S.2d 227 (4th Dep't 2004).....	22 n.18
<i>In re Adoption of Jessica N.</i> , 202 A.D.2d 320, 609 N.Y.S.2d 209 (1st Dep't 1994) .....	22 n.18
<i>In re Adoptions of Anonymous</i> , 209 A.D.2d 960, 622 N.Y.S.2d 160 (4th Dep't 1994) .....	22 n.18
<i>Alevy v. Downstate Med. Ctr.</i> , 39 N.Y.2d 326, 384 N.Y.S.2d 82 (1976).....	11 & n.10
<i>Andersen v. King Cty.</i> , No. 04-2-04964-4-SEA, 2004 WL 1738447 (Wash. Super. Ct. Aug. 4, 2004).....	20
<i>Back v. Hastings on Hudson Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 365 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	9 n.8
<i>Baker v. Vermont</i> , 170 Vt. 194, 744 A.2d 864 (1999).....	24
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 219 Minn. 310, 191 N.W.2d 185 (1971), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972) .....	6, 7 & n.6, 14, 15
<i>Baker v. Wade</i> , 106 F.R.D. 526 (N.D. Tex.), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 769 F.2d 289 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	23
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	6
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	13, 16
<i>Con Edison Co. v. New York State Div. of Human Rights</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 411, 568 N.Y.S.2d 569 (1991).....	15
<i>In re Cooper</i> , 187 A.D.2d 128, 592 N.Y.S.2d 797 (2d Dep't 1993).....	4, 5, 6 & n.5, 7

<i>Doe v. Miller</i> , 298 F. Supp. 2d 844 (S.D. Iowa 2004) .....	9 n.8
<i>Foss v. City of Rochester</i> , 65 N.Y.2d 247, 491 N.Y.S.2d 128 (1985).....	17
<i>Goodridge v. Department of Pub. Health</i> , 440 Mass. 309, 798 N.E.2d 941 (2003).....	8, 9 n.8, 22, 24
<i>Guinan v. Guinan</i> , 102 A.D.2d 963, 477 N.Y.S.2d 830 (3d Dep’t 1984).....	22 n.18
<i>Hernandez-Montiel v. INS</i> , 225 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	13 n.12
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 5 Misc. 3d 1004(A), No. 103434/2004, 2004 WL 2334289 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Aug. 20, 2004) .....	18
<i>Hodgkins v. Peterson</i> , No. 1:04-CV-569, 2004 WL 1854194 (S.D. Ind. July 23, 2004) .....	9 n.8
<i>Isabellita S. v. John S.</i> , 132 Misc. 2d 475, 504 N.Y.S.2d 367 (Family Ct. Richmond Cty. 1986) .....	11
<i>In re Jacob</i> , 86 N.Y.2d 651, 636 N.Y.S.2d 716 (1995).....	15, 22 n.18
<i>In re Kandu</i> , 315 B.R. 123 (Bank. W.D. Wash. 2004), <i>appeal filed</i> , C04-5544-FDB (W.D. Wash. Aug. 26, 2004).....	9 n.8
<i>Langan v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.</i> , 196 Misc. 2d 440, 765 N.Y.S.2d 411 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Cty. 2003) .....	5 n.4
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2472 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lewis v. Harris</i> , No. MER-L-15-03, 2003 WL 23191114 (N.J. Sup. Ct. Nov. 5, 2003), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. A-2244-03T5 (N.J. App. Div.).....	2, 9 n.8
<i>Lofton v. Kearney</i> , 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. petition filed</i> , No. 04-478, 2004 WL 2289198 (U.S. Oct. 1, 2004).....	9 n.8
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	7, 8-9 & n.7

<i>McMinn v. Town of Oyster Bay</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 544, 498 N.Y.S.2d 128 (1985).....	17
<i>People v. Liberta</i> , 64 N.Y.2d 152, 485 N.Y.S.2d 207 (1984).....	16, 17 & n.15, 18
<i>People v. Onofre</i> , 51 N.Y.2d 476, 434 N.Y.S.2d 936 (1980).....	17 & n.15, 18, 20
<i>Raum v. Restaurant Assocs., Inc.</i> , 252 A.D.2d 369, 675 N.Y.S.2d 343 (1st Dep’t 1998).....	5 n.4
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	6, 10 & n.9, 11, 16, 17
<i>Shields v. Madigan</i> , No. 1458/04, 2004 WL 2364897 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Rockland Cty. Oct. 18, 2004)....	21 & n.17
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	8
<i>State v. Limon</i> , 83 P.3d 229 (Kan. Ct. App. 2004), petition for review granted, 2004 Kan. LEXIS 284 (May 25, 2004) .....	9 n.8
<i>Storrs v. Holcomb</i> , 168 Misc. 2d 898, 645 N.Y.S.2d 286 (Sup. Ct. Tompkins Cty. 1996).....	5 n.4
<i>Storrs v. Holcomb</i> , 245 A.D.2d 943, 666 N.Y.S.2d 835 (3d Dep’t 1997).....	5 n.4
<i>In re Tanya P.</i> , Feb. 28, 1995 N.Y.L.J. 26, col. 6 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty.).....	11
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	18
<i>Under 21 v. City of New York</i> , 108 A.D.2d 250, 488 N.Y.S.2d 669 (1st Dep’t), modified on other grounds, 65 N.Y.2d 344, 492 N.Y.S.2d 522 (1985) .....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Marcum</i> , 60 M.J. 198 (U.C.M.J. 2004).....	9 n.8
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	13

<i>Watkins v. U.S. Army</i> , 875 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	13 n.12
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	8-9 & n.7

**STATUTES**

18 N.Y.C.R.R. 421.16(h)(2) .....	22 n.18
2002 N.Y. Sess. Laws Ch. 2, § 1 .....	12
N.Y. Soc. Serv. § 101 .....	19

**MISCELLANEOUS**

M.V. Lee Badgett, Ph.D, <i>Income Inflation: The Myth of Affluence Among Gay, Lesbian, and Bisexual Americans</i> (1998), available at <a href="http://www.contemporaryfamilies.org/media/same%20sex%20marriage%20briefing%20paper.htm">http://www.contemporaryfamilies.org/media/same%20sex%20marriage%20briefing%20paper.htm</a> .....	13, 20
M.V. Lee Badgett, Ph.D, <i>Will Providing Marriage Rights to Same-Sex Couples Undermine Heterosexual Marriage? Evidence from Scandinavia and the Netherlands, July 2004</i> , available at <a href="http://www.contemporaryfamilies.org/media/same%20sex%20marriage%20briefing%20paper.htm">http://www.contemporaryfamilies.org/media/same%20sex%20marriage%20briefing%20paper.htm</a> .....	19 n.16
13 Judith Stacey & Timothy J. Biblarz, <i>(How) Does the Sexual Orientation of Parents Matter?</i> 66 Am. Soc. Rev. 159 (2001) .....	23, 24
